

Richard L. Wynne, Esq.
Bennett L. Spiegel, Esq.
Lori Sinanyan, Esq. (admitted *pro hac vice*)

JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017
Tel: (212) 326-3939
Fax: (212) 755-7306

- and -

Craig A. Wolfe, Esq.
Malani J. Cademartori, Esq.
Blanka K. Wolfe, Esq.
SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112
Tel: (212) 653-8700
Fax: (212) 653-8701

Co-Counsel to the Debtors and Debtors in Possession

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

RELATIVITY FASHION, LLC, *et al.*,¹

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 15-11989 (MEW)

(Jointly Administered)

**DEBTORS' (I) MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
CONFIRMATION OF THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED PLAN
AND (II) OMNIBUS REPLY TO OBJECTIONS WITH RESPECT TO
PLAN AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS**

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases are set forth on page (i).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement.....	2
Background.....	4
Plan Solicitation and Voting Results	5
The Objections	5
Argument	6
I. The Plan Meets Each of the Requirements for Confirmation Under Section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code	6
A. The Plan Meets Each of the Requirements for Confirmation Under Section 1129(a) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	9
1. The Plan Complies With Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code as Required by Section 1129(a)(1).....	9
(a) The Plan’s Classification Scheme Complies With Section 1122 of the Bankruptcy Code	10
(b) The Plan Satisfies the Requirements of Section 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code	11
2. The Plan Proponents Have Complied With Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code as Required by Section 1129(a)(2)	20
(a) The Plan Proponents Have Complied With Section 1125	21
(b) The Plan Proponents Have Complied With Section 1126	22
3. The Plan Has Been Proposed in Good Faith as Required by Section 1129(a)(3)	23
4. All Payments to Be Made by the Debtors in Connection With These Cases Are Subject to the Approval of the Court as Required by Section 1129(a)(4)	25
5. The Debtors Will Disclose All Required Information Regarding Postconfirmation Management and Insiders as Required by Section 1129(a)(5)	26
6. The Plan Is in the Best Interests of Creditors as Required by Section 1129(a)(7)	28
7. The Plan Has Been Accepted by the Requisite Classes of Creditors and Interest Holders as Required by Section 1129(a)(8)	31
8. The Plan Provides for the Payment in Full of All Allowed Priority Claims as Required by Section 1129(a)(9)	32

9.	The Plan Has Been Accepted by At Least One Impaired, Non-Insider Class as Required by Section 1129(a)(10).....	34
10.	The Plan Is Feasible as Required by Section 1129(a)(11).....	35
11.	The Plan Provides for the Payment of Statutory Fees as Required by Section 1129(a)(12)	39
12.	The Plan Provides for the Continuation of Retiree Benefits as Required by Section 1129(a)(13).....	40
B.	The Plan Satisfies the Requirements of Section 1129(b) With Respect to Cramdown.....	40
1.	The Plan Does Not Unfairly Discriminate.....	41
2.	The Plan Is Fair and Equitable.....	43
(a)	The Plan’s Treatment of the Deemed Rejecting Classes Is Fair and Equitable Under Section 1129(b)(2)(B)	43
II.	RESPONSES TO SPECIFIC OBJECTIONS.....	44
A.	The Ultimates Agent [Docket Nos. 1259 & 1339]	44
B.	Netflix [Docket No. 1352]	47
C.	VII Peaks [Docket No. 1353].....	50
	Conclusion	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Clerk, U.S. Bankr. Ct. (In re Chateaugay Corp.),</i> 89 F.3d 942 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Savs. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’Ship,</i> 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	28, 43
<i>Boston Post Rd. Ltd. P’ship v. FDIC (In re Boston Post Rd. Ltd. P’ship),</i> 21 F.3d 477 (2d Cir. 1994).....	10, 41
<i>Hanson v. First Bank of S.D.,</i> 828 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1987)	33
<i>In re 203 N. LaSalle St. Ltd. P’ship,</i> 190 B.R. 567 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1995)	42
<i>In re Adelpia Bus. Solutions, Inc.,</i> 341 B.R. 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	35, 36
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp.,</i> 361 B.R. 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	28, 29
<i>In re Ashley River Consulting, LLC,</i> 2015 Bankr. LEXIS 3819(Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2015)	29
<i>In re Bally Total Fitness of Greater N.Y., Inc.,</i> No. 07-12395, 2007 WL 2779438 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2007).....	8, 16
<i>In re Charter Commc’ns,</i> 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	35
<i>In re Chemtura Corp.,</i> 439 B.R. 561 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	43
<i>In re Crdentia Corp.,</i> No. 10-10926 (BLS), 2010 WL 3313383 (Bankr. D. Del. May 26, 2010).....	26
<i>In re Crowthers McCall Pattern, Inc.,</i> 120 B.R. 279 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	29

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.,
138 B.R. 714 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992) *order aff'd*, 140 B.R. 347 (S.D.N.Y.
1992)10, 24

In re Enron,
2004 Bankr. LEXIS 2549 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2004)35

In re Freymiller Trucking, Inc.,
190 B.R. 913 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1996)42

In re Granite Broad. Corp.,
369 B.R. 120 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....43

In re GSC, Inc.,
453 B.R. 132 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....28

In re Jartran, Inc.,
44 B.R. 331 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1984)42

In re Jennifer Convertibles, Inc.,
447 B.R. 713 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....30, 37

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other
grounds*, 78 B.R. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), *aff'd sub nom., Kane v. Johns-
Manville Corp.*, 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988)9, 42

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
843 F.2d at 64923

In re Journal Register Co.,
407 B.R. 520 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....37

In re Koelbl,
751 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1984).....23

In re Leslie Fay Companies, Inc.,
207 B.R. 764 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... passim

In re MCorp Fin., Inc.,
137 B.R. 219 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1992), *appeal dismissed*, 139 B.R. 820 (S.D.
Tex. 1992).....10

<i>In re Ne. Dairy Co-op. Fed'n, Inc.</i> , 73 B.R. 239 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1987)	29
<i>In re Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC</i> , 599 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2010), <i>as amended</i> (May 7, 2010).....	29
<i>In re Piece Goods Shops Co., L.P.</i> , 188 B.R. 778 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 1995).....	39
<i>In re Prudential Energy Co.</i> , 58 B.R. 857 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	36, 39
<i>In re Purofied Down Prods. Corp.</i> , 150 B.R. 519 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	17
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>In re SGPA, Inc.</i> , No. 1-01-02609, 2001 at *21-2 Bankr. LEXIS 2291 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2001)	35
<i>In re Spiegel, Inc.</i> , No. 03-11540, 2005 WL 1278094 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 25, 2005)	16
<i>In re Stations Holdings Co.</i> , No. 02-10882, 2002 WL 31947022 (Bankr. D. Del. Sep. 30, 2002).....	26
<i>In re Texaco, Inc.</i> , 84 B.R. 893	23, 36, 39
<i>In re Toy & Sports Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 37 B.R. 141 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	15, 28, 42
<i>In re Trans Max Techs., Inc.</i> , 349 B.R. 80 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2006)	43
<i>In re Wabash Valley Power Ass'n</i> , 72 F.3d 1305 (7th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>In re Woodmere Investors L.P.</i> , 178 B.R. 346 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	36

In re Young Broad., Inc.,
430 B.R. 99 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....42

In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.,
241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999).....41

Lisanti v. Lubetkin (In re Lisanti Foods, Inc.),
329 B.R. 491, 241 Fed. Appx. 3rd.....26

Mercury Capital Corp. v. Milford Conn. Assocs., L.P.,
354 B.R. 1 (D. Conn. 2006).....42

NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco,
465 U.S. 513 (1984).....24

Plaza Equities LLC v. Pauker (In re Copperfield Invs., LLC),
401 B.R. 87 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2009).....17

FEDERAL STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 365(a)48

11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(1)48, 49

11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(2)(D).....49

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1)–(7).....12

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7).....14, 15

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(14).....8

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(15).....8

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(16).....8

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(1)15

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(2)16

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(A).....16

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(B)15

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(5)15

11 U.S.C. § 1125(b).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....	6, 9, 20
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....	6, 20, 23
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....	7, 23, 24, 25
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....	7, 25, 26
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5).....	7, 26, 28
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....	7, 28, 31
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....	7, 31, 32, 41
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....	7, 32, 33, 34
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....	8, 34, 35
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....	8, 35, 36, 50
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).....	8, 39, 40
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13).....	8, 40
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii).....	43, 44
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(C)(ii).....	43
28 U.S.C. § 1930.....	8, 39, 40

RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3020(e).....	50, 51
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019.....	16, 17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Collier Bankr. Cas. 2d.....	37
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. 412 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963.....	9

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, at 412 (1977), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963.....20

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 at 41444

S. Rep. No. 95-989, 95th Cong. 2nd Sess. 126 (1978), *reprinted in* 1978
U.S.C.C.A.N. 57879

S. Rep. No. 95 989, at 126 (1978), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787.....20
